of public transport. 
2.2.  Scope of public passenger transportation services: the planned total maximum mileage of all routes during the period of public passenger transportation services (including the extension provided for in the Contract) is 136500000 (one hundred and thirty-six million five hundred thousand) kilometers. The preliminary annual (12-month) total mileage of 10500000 (ten million five hundred thousand)  kilometers is determined for each year of public passenger transportation services, which, in accordance with the principles of changing (increasing and reducing) of the scope of public passenger transport services established in the Contract,

[...]

year and the starting periods of the different phases of the service). The planned mileage of evacuation vehicle services during the period of public passenger transportation services (including the extension stipulated in the Agreement) is up to 85000 (eighty-five thousand) kilometers.  
2.3. Detailed breakdown of the volume of public passenger transport services by type of vehicle:
	Vehicle and type of vehicle
	Planned total maximum mileage of the routes during the period of operation of the public passenger service (including possible extension)
	Planned annual (12-month) total mileage in kilometers for the following type(s)

Low-Capacity Bus (LCB)
	12610000 (twelve million six hundred and ten thousand) kilometers. 
	970000 (nine hundred and seventy thousand) kilometers, which can be increased by no more than 30 (thirty) percent. or reduced by no more than 15 (fifteen) percent.

Midi Bus 
	27300000 (twenty-seven million three hundred thousand) kilometers.
	2100000 (two million one hundred thousand) kilometers, which can be increased by no more than 30 (thirty) percent. or reduced by no more than 15 (fifteen) percent.

Two-axle bus (two-axle)
	54600000 (fifty-four million six hundred thousand) kilometers.
	4200000 (four million two hundred thousand) kilometers, which can be increased by no more than 30 (thirty) percent. or reduced by no more than 15 (fifteen) percent.

Tri-axle bus (triaxle)
	41990000 (forty-one million nine hundred and ninety thousand) kilometers.
	3230000 (three million two hundred and thirty thousand) kilometers, which can be increased by no more than 30 (thirty) percent. or reduced by no more than 15 (fifteen) percent.

2.4. For the first year of the public passenger service, the mileage planned for the first year of the public passenger

[...]

the procedure provided for in Clause 2.4 of the Contract, is permitted. When the Authorised Body makes a reduction in mileage during the year on the basis of this sub-clause of the Agreement, the mileage after the reduction shall not be less than 8,925,000 (eight million nine hundred and twenty-five thousand) kilometres[footnoteRef:3]. When an Authorised Body carries out a mileage increase during the year on the basis of a sub-clause of this Agreement, the mileage after the increase shall not exceed 13650000 (thirteen million six hundred and fifty thousand) kilometres[footnoteRef:4]. The Carrier may use up to a maximum of 5% of the Vehicle Reserve to service the increase in mileage during the year in accordance with this sub-clause.  The Carrier shall be given at least five (5) working days to prepare for the increased or surge mileage, unless the Authority and the Carrier agree on an earlier start date for the increased or surge mileage.

[...]

Stages of implementation of the contract (in part regarding the provision of public passenger transport services):
2.11.1. periods of preparation for providing public passenger transport services:
2.11.1.1. The start of the provision of services of stage I - no later than within 638 (six hundred and thirty-eight) calendar days from the date of entry into force of the Agreement, or, if the Carrier offers an earlier start of the provision of services, - no later than [insert] (NOTE: the I specified in the Carrier's offer is entered phase service start date);
2.11.1.2. The beginning of the provision of services of stage II - no later than within 638 (six hundred and thirty-eight) calendar days from the date of entry into force of the Agreement.
2.11.1.3. The beginning of the provision of services of stage III - no later than within 730 (seven hundred and thirty) calendar days from the date of entry into force of the Agreement.

[...]

If the Carrier misses the deadline for the commencement of the start-up phase of the public passenger service, as set out in Clause 2.11.1 of the Agreement, due to circumstances beyond the control of the Municipality or the Authorised Body, the Carrier shall pay to the Municipality, at the Municipality's request in writing, a late payment penalty of EUR 25000 (twenty-five thousand euros) for each day of delay;
13.3.2. The Carrier shall be liable for failure to provide or improper provision of the evacuation service:
13.3.2.1.  A Carrier who refuses to provide an evacuation service by means of a vehicle, irrespective of the

[...]

accompanying documents (originals) no later than 15 (fifteen)  working days after the Contract has been concluded (signed). The performance security must be lodged in euros. The amount required to guarantee the performance of the contract is EUR 1850000 (one million eight hundred and fifty thousand euro) . Upon written request by the Carrier to the Municipality, the tender security provided by the Carrier may be set off against the performance security (i.e., including the Carrier's tender security in the amount of EUR [insert] and the Carrier's additional security deposit of EUR [insert], or by a bank guarantee or surety bond in the amount of the aforementioned sum).